Item 7.01. Regulation FD Disclosure

On July 9, 2014, Liberty Media Corporation ("the Company") announced that it will host a call to discuss its second quarter earnings on Tuesday, August 5th, at 11:30 a.m. (ET). Greg Maffei, the Company's President and CEO, will host the call. During the call, Mr. Maffei will discuss the Company's financial performance and outlook, as well as other forward looking matters. This Current Report on Form 8-K and the press release attached hereto as Exhibit 99.1 are being furnished to the Securities and Exchange Commission under Item 7.01 of Form 8-K in satisfaction of the public disclosure requirements of Regulation FD and shall not be deemed "filed" for any purpose.

Item 9.01. Financial Statements and Exhibits

(d) Exhibits

Exhibit No. NO

SIGNATURE

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

Date: July 15, 2014

LIBERTY MEDIA CORPORATION

By: <u>/s/ Wade Haufschild</u> Name: Wade Haufschild Title: Vice President

EXHIBIT INDEX

Exhibit No.

99.1

Press Release dated July 9, 2014

Name

July 9, 2014

Liberty Media Corporation Announces Second Quarter Earnings Release and Conference Call

ENGLEWOOD, Colo.--(BUSINESS WIRE)-- Liberty Media Corporation (Nasdaq: LMCA, LMCB) will release its second quarter earnings on Tuesday, August 5th, at 11:30 a.m. (ET). Greg Maffei, Liberty Media Corporation's President and CEO, will host the call. During the call, Mr. Maffei will discuss tHelefor (Res) y Sofin Sither Market Market Software Sof

Please call Premiere Conferencing at (877) 419-6594 or (719) 325-4807 at least 10 minutes prior to the call. Callers will need to be on a touch-tone **tblagMortekinaskequestions**. The conference administrator will provide instructions on how to use the polling feature.

Replays of the conference call can be accessed through 1:30 p.m. (ET) on August idoM(^{**} H) 5HA419-6594 o1(1)9.